BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

)

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF MCC TELEPHONY OF THE MIDWEST, INC., D/B/A MEDIACOM FOR A CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE IN THE BROOKINGS EXCHANGE TC06-188

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE ADDITIONAL DIRECT TESTIMONY

COMES NOW MCC Telephony of the Midwest, Inc., d/b/a Mediacom, by and through its attorneys of record, May, Adam, Gerdes & Thompson, LLP who requests a reasonable extension of time to file additional direct testimony in this matter for the reason set forth below:

The direct testimony of John Varvel could not be filed today because of the unavailability of Mr. Varvel to execute his testimony after exercising due diligence in attempts to contact Mr. Varvel.

Mediacom respectfully requests that the Commission grant a short extension of time to file additional testimony in this matter, until Monday, July 14, 2008.

Dated this 9th day of July, 2008.

MAY, ADAM, GERDES & THOMPSON LLP

BY:

BRETT KOENECKE Attorneys for MCC Telephony of the Midwest, Inc. d/b/a Mediacom 503 South Pierre Street P.O. Box 160 Pierre, SD 57501 (605) 224-8803

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

IN THE MATTER OF THE)	TC06-188
APPLICATION OF MCC TELEPHONY)	
OF THE MIDWEST, INC., D/B/A)	
MEDIACOM FOR A CERTIFICATE)	
OF AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE)	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE IN)	
THE BROOKINGS EXCHANGE)	

Brett Koenecke of May, Adam, Gerdes & Thompson LLP hereby certifies that on the 9th day of July, 2008, he electronically transmitted via email, a true and correct copy of the **Motion** for Extension of Time to File Additional Direct Testimony in the above-captioned action to the following at their last known addresses, to-wit:

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
MS PATRICIA VAN GERPEN	MS MARY J SISAK
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR	ATTORNEY AT LAW
SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES	BLOOSTON MORDKOFSKY DICKENS
COMMISSION	DUFFY & PENDERGAST
500 EAST CAPITOL	2120 L STREET NW SUITE 300
PIERRE SD 57501	WASHINGTON DC 20037
patty.vangerpen@state.sd.us	mjs@bloostonlaw.com
MS KARA SEMMLER	MR HARLAN BEST
STAFF ATTORNEY	STAFF ANALYST
SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES	SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES
COMMISSION	COMMISSION
500 EAST CAPITOL	500 EAST CAPITOL
PIERRE SD 57501	PIERRE SD 57501
kara.semmler@state.sd.us	harlan.best@state.sd.us
MR CALVIN CRAIB	MR RICHARD D COIT
PRESIDENT	EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR & GENERAL COUNSEL
MCC TELEPHONY OF THE MIDWEST INC	SDTA
D/B/A MEDIACOM	PO BOX 57
100 CRYSTAL RUN ROAD	PIERRE SD 57501-0057
MIDDLETOWN NY 10941	richcoit@sdtaonline.com
ccraib@mediacomcc.com	

Dated this 9th day of July, 2008.

MAY, ADAM, GERDES & THOMPSON LLP

BY:

BRETT KOENECKE / Attorneys for MCC Telephony of the Midwest, Inc. 503 South Pierre Street P.O. Box 160 Pierre, SD 57501 (605) 224-8803

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

IN THE MATTER OF THE)	TC06-188
APPLICATION OF MCC TELEPHONY)	
OF THE MIDWEST, INC., D/B/A)	
MEDIACOM FOR A CERTIFICATE)	
OF AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE)	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE IN)	
THE BROOKINGS EXCHANGE)	

Brett Koenecke of May, Adam, Gerdes & Thompson LLP hereby certifies that on the 9th day of July, 2008, he electronically transmitted via email, a true and correct copy of the **Motion** for Extension of Time to File Additional Direct Testimony in the above-captioned action to the following at their last known addresses, to-wit:

RICHARD HELSPER	BEN H DICKENS JR
ATTORNEY AT LAW	ATTORNEY AT LAW
GLOVER & HELSPER PC	BLOOSTON MORDKOFSKY DICKENS
415 EIGHTH STREET SOUTH	DUFFY & PENDERGAST
BROOKINGS SD 57006	2120 L STREET NW SUITE 300
rjh1@brookings.net	WASHINGTON DC 20037
	bhd@bloostonlaw.com

Dated this 9th day of July, 2008.

MAY, ADAM, GERDES & THOMPSON LLP

BY:

BRETT KOENECKE[#] Attorneys for MCC Telephony of the Midwest, Inc. 503 South Pierre Street P.O. Box 160 Pierre, SD 57501 (605) 224-8803